

**Nos. 17-3752, 18-1253, 19-1120 & 19-1189**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,  
*in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.,*  
*Defendants-Appellants,*  
and

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,  
*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

Case No. 2:17-cv-04540-WB. Hon. Wendy Beetlestone

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE;  
BEND THE ARC: A JEWISH PARTNERSHIP FOR JUSTICE; CENTRAL  
CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS; GLOBAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE,  
METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY CHURCHES; INTERFAITH ALLIANCE  
FOUNDATION; MEN OF REFORM JUDAISM; METHODIST FEDERATION FOR  
SOCIAL ACTION; MUSLIM ADVOCATES; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH  
WOMEN, INC.; PENN NORTHEAST CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED CHURCH  
OF CHRIST; PENN WEST CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF  
CHRIST; PENNSYLVANIA SOUTHEAST CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED  
CHURCH OF CHRIST; PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION;  
RECONSTRUCTING JUDAISM; RECONSTRUCTIONIST RABBINICAL  
ASSOCIATION; RELIGIOUS COALITION FOR REPRODUCTIVE CHOICE;  
RELIGIOUS INSTITUTE, INC.; SIKH COALITION; T'RUAH; UNION FOR  
REFORM JUDAISM; AND WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

CINDY NESBIT  
*Sikh Coalition*  
50 Broad Street, Suite 504  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 655-3095

SIRINE SHEBAYA  
NIMRA AZMI  
*Muslim Advocates*  
P.O. Box 66408  
Washington, DC 20035  
(202) 897-2622

RICHARD B. KASTKEE  
ALISON TANNER  
*Americans United for  
Separation of Church  
and State*  
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 466-3234  
katskee@au.org  
tanner@au.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument .....	6
A. The Government Cannot Create Religious Exemptions That Unduly Harm Third Parties.....	6
1. Religious exemptions that harm third parties violate the Establishment Clause. ....	6
2. RFRA does not, and cannot, authorize religious exemptions that harm third parties.....	10
3. The Religious Exemption would impermissibly harm countless women. ....	13
B. The Government May Provide Religious Accommodations Only When Needed To Alleviate Substantial, Government-Imposed Burdens On Religious Exercise.....	17
1. Religious exemptions that do not alleviate substantial government-imposed burdens on religious exercise violate the Establishment Clause. ....	18
2. RFRA does not, and cannot, authorize religious accommodations when there is no substantial government-imposed burden on religious exercise.....	19
3. The Religious Exemption impermissibly authorizes exemptions without requiring substantial burdens on religious exercise, which do not exist. ....	22
C. The Moral Exemption Is Similarly Invalid. ....	27
Conclusion.....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Certificate of Bar Membership .....	31
Certificate of Compliance.....	32
Certificate of Service .....	33
Appendix of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Africa v. Pennsylvania</i> , 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981).....	29
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	20
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	7
<i>Burwell v. Dordt College</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2006 (2016) .....	26
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 672 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catholic Health Care System v. Burwell</i> , 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>vacated</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2450 (2016).....	26
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	20
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	10
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	3, 5, 8, 18
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	5, 17, 18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	4, 5, 8, 11
<i>Department of Health &amp; Human Services v. CNS International Ministries</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2006 (2016) .....	26
<i>Dordt College v. Burwell</i> , 801 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2015), <i>vacated</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2006 (2016) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>East Texas Baptist University v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>vacated</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) .....	26
<i>EEOC v. R.G. &amp; G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , , No. 18-107 (filed July 24, 2018).....	20
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	12
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eternal Word Television Network v. Secretary of U.S. Department Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016), <i>vacated</i> , No. 14-12696, 2016 WL 11504187 (11th Cir. Oct. 3, 2016).....	26
<i>Fallon v. Mercy Catholic Medical Center</i> , 877 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Geneva College v. Secretary of U.S. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015), <i>vacated</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	20, 25, 27
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	12
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Commission</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987) .....	19
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) .....	11, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	8
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	10
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015), <i>vacated</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) .....	19, 26
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	17
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	17
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	9
<i>Mahoney v. Doe</i> , 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Michigan Catholic Conference &amp; Catholic Family Services v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015), <i>vacated</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2450 (2016) .....	26
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2019)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>vacated</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) .....	16, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Secretary Department of Health &amp; Human Services,</i> 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe,</i> 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	10
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Health &amp; Human Services,</i> 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015), <i>vacated</i> , No. 15-775, 2016 WL 2842448 (May 16, 2016) .....	26
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	7, 12
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,</i> 489 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	7, 8, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	7
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Burwell,</i> 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>vacated</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2007 (2016) .....	26
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,</i> 988 F. Supp. 2d 912 (N.D. Ind. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>vacated</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2007 (2016) .....	26
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree,</i> 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	18
<i>Washington v. Klem,</i> 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Welsh v. United States,</i> 398 U.S. 333 (1970) .....	28
<i>Wilson v. James,</i> No. 15-5338, 2016 WL 3043746 (D.C. Cir. May 17, 2016) .....	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) .....	16, 26
<b>Constitution, Statutes, and Regulatory Materials</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 1602 .....	9
26 U.S.C. § 6033 .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1003 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 .....	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	11, 12, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> .....	10, 11, 21
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713 .....	1
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713 .....	2
45 C.F.R. § 147.130 .....	2
45 C.F.R. § 147.131 .....	3, 4, 22
45 C.F.R. § 147.131 (2015) .....	2, 9
45 C.F.R. § 147.132 .....	3, 22, 23, 25
45 C.F.R. § 147.133 .....	4, 27
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011) .....	9
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013) .....	9
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018) .....	16, 24, 25
83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018) .....	3, 28
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Mira Aubuchon & Richard S. Legro, <i>Polycystic Ovary Syndrome: Current Infertility Management</i> , 54 CLINICAL OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 675 (2011) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
139 Cong. Rec. S14,350–01 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993) .....	13
139 Cong. Rec. S14,352 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993) .....	13
Anne Rachel Davis et al., <i>Oral Contraceptives for Dysmenorrhea in Adolescent Girls: A Randomized Trial</i> , 106 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 97 (2005), <a href="https://bit.ly/2L9LVgo">https://bit.ly/2L9LVgo</a> .....	14
THE FEDERALIST No. 10 (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	23
Diana Greene Foster et al., <i>Number of Oral Contraceptive Pill Packages Dispensed and Subsequent Unintended Pregnancies</i> , 117 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 566 (2011), <a href="https://bit.ly/2IKftiS">https://bit.ly/2IKftiS</a> .....	16
Aileen M. Gariepy et al., <i>The Impact of Out-of-Pocket Expense on IUD Utilization Among Women with Private Insurance</i> , 84 CONTRACEPTION e39 (2011) .....	15
Frederick Mark Gedicks, “ <i>Substantial</i> ” Burdens: <i>How Courts May (and Why They Must) Judge Burdens on Religion Under RFRA</i> , 85 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 94 (2017).....	23
INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE, CLINICAL PREVENTATIVE SERVICES FOR WOMEN: CLOSING THE GAPS (2011), <a href="http://bit.ly/2t6lgfr">http://bit.ly/2t6lgfr</a> .....	2
Elly Kosova, <i>How Much Do Different Kinds of Birth Control Cost without Insurance?</i> , NAT'L WOMEN'S HEALTH NETWORK (Nov. 17, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2HSYwmM">https://bit.ly/2HSYwmM</a> .....	15
<i>Large Meta-Analysis Shows That the Protective Effect of Pill Use Against Endometrial Cancer Lasts for Decades</i> , 47 PERSP. ON SEXUAL & REPROD. HEALTH 228 (2015) .....	14
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Accommodation of Religion: An Update and a Response to the Critics</i> , 60 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 685 (1992).....	18
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993).....	12
